

79978-4

Case No. 57831-6-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV #1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2001 APR 23 PM 3:44

In re the Marriage of:

MICHAEL STEVEN KING, Respondent,

v.

BRENDA LEONE KING, Appellant.

FILED
SUPERIOR COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2001 APR -3 A 7:57
BY APPELLANT'S COUNSEL
DEAN

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
NORTHWEST WOMEN'S LAW CENTER

Raegen N. Rasnic, WSBA No. 25480
SKELLENGER BENDER, P.S.
1301 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3401
Seattle, Washington 98101-2605
(206) 623-6501

Cooperating Attorney for
Northwest Women's Law Center

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	1
II. INTRODUCTION	1
III. ARGUMENT	3
A. Contested child custody litigation presents tremendous obstacles for women who are victims of domestic violence.	3
1. Domestic violence victims have diminished access to the courts by virtue of their gender and socioeconomic status.	3
2. Victims are disadvantaged by a daunting legal process.....	4
3. The abuser may contest custody in order to harass the victim.	4
4. Domestic violence allegations present fact-finding challenges which overtaxed family courts may be ill-equipped to handle.	6
5. A court’s desire to achieve “equal parenting” works against mothers who raise domestic violence claims in the custody context.	7
6. Courts may view domestic violence as irrelevant to parenting unless children have been harmed, or view claims of abuse as having been made for tactical advantage.....	8
7. The effects of abuse may cause victims to be perceived as less credible than their abusers.....	10
8. Courts may also be more likely to believe abusers’ claims that their victims are poor parents.	11
B. Contested custody cases are made more complex by the appointment of a Guardian ad Litem.	12
C. The domestic violence victim’s challenges are exacerbated when she is not represented by counsel.	15
IV. CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Cases	
<u>In re Marriage of Olson</u> , 69 Wn. App. 621, 850 P.2d 527 (1993)	17
<u>In re Myricks</u> , 85 Wn.2d 252, 533 P.2d 841 (1975)	16
<u>Patterson v. Superintendent of Pub. Instruction</u> , 76 Wn. App. 666, 887 P.2d 411 (1994)	17
<u>Westberg v. All-Purpose Structures Inc.</u> , 86 Wn. App. 405, 936 P.2d 1175 (1997)	17
<u>R.H. v. B.F.</u> , 653 N.E.2d 195 (Mass. App. Ct. 1995).....	14
 Proposed Legislation	
S.S.S.B. 5470, § 302, 2007 Leg., 60th Sess. (Wa. 2007)	13
 State Statutes	
RCW 2.56.030(15).....	13
 Publications	
American Psychological Association, <i>Violence and the Family</i> (1996).....	5
Lundy Bancroft & Jay G. Silverman, <i>The Batterer as Parent: Addressing the Impact of Domestic Violence on Family Dynamics 1</i> (2002).....	5
Karen Czapanskiy, <i>Domestic Violence, the Family, and the Lawyering Process: Lessons from Studies on Gender Bias in the Courts</i> , 27 Fam. L.Q. 247 (1993).....	10
Clare Dalton, <i>When Paradigms Collide: Protecting Battered Parents and Their Children in the Family Court</i> , 37 Fam. & Concil. Cts. Rev. 273 (1999)	13

Clare Dalton <i>et al.</i> , <i>High Conflict Divorce, Violence, and Abuse: Implications for Custody and Visitation Decisions</i> , <i>Juv. & Fam. Ct. J.</i> (2003).....	8
Deborah Epstein, <i>Effective Intervention in Domestic Violence Cases: Rethinking the Roles of Prosecutors, Judges, and the Court System</i> , 11 <i>Yale J.L. & Feminism</i> 3 (1999).....	4
Ann E. Freedman, <i>Fact-Finding in Civil Domestic Violence Cases: Secondary Traumatic Stress and the Need for Compassionate Witnesses</i> , 11 <i>Am. U.J. Gender Soc. Pol’y & L.</i> 567 (2003).....	4
Mary Grams, <i>Guardians Ad Litem and the Cycle of Domestic Violence: How the Recommendations Turn</i> , 22 <i>Law & Ineq. J.</i> 105 (2004)	12
Cynthia Grover Hastings, <i>Note: Letting Down Their Guard: What Guardians ad Litem should Know about Domestic Violence in Child Custody Disputes</i> , 24 <i>B.C. Third World L.J.</i> 283 (2004).....	5
Peter G. Jaffe, PhD, & Claire V. Crooks, PhD, <i>Understanding Women’s Experiences Parenting in the Context of Domestic Violence: Implications for Community and Court- Related Service Providers</i> 59 (2005)	5
Peter G. Jaffe <i>et al.</i> , <i>Common Misconceptions in Addressing Domestic Violence in Child Custody Disputes</i> , <i>Juv. & Fam. Court J.</i> 58 (Fall 2003)	7
Raven Lidman & Betsy Hollingsworth, <i>Rethinking the Roles of Guardians ad Litem in Dissolutions: Are We Seeking Magicians?</i> , <i>Wash. St. B. News</i> 22 (Dec. 1998).....	15
Martha R. Mahoney, <i>Legal Images of Battered Women: Redefining the Issue of Separation</i> , 90 <i>Mich. L. Rev.</i> 1 (1991)	5
Lisa E. Martin, <i>Providing Equal Justice for the Domestic Violence Victim: Due Process and the Victim’s Right to Counsel</i> , 34 <i>Gonz. L. Rev.</i> 329 (1998/1999).....	3
Joan S. Meier, <i>Domestic Violence, Child Custody, and Child Protection: Understanding Judicial Resistance and Imagining the Solutions</i> , 11 <i>Am. U.J. Gender Soc. Pol’y & L.</i> 657 (2003).....	8

Nat Stern & Karen Oehme, <i>Defending Neutrality in Supervised Visitation to Preserve a Crucial Family Court Service</i> , 35 Sw. U.L. Rev. 37 (2005).....	14
Patricia Tjaden & Nancy Theonnes, <i>Prevalence, Incidence, and Consequences of Violence Against Women: Findings from the National Violence Against Women Survey 2</i> (1998).	3
Nancy Ver Steegh, <i>The Silent Victims: Children and Domestic Violence</i> , 26 Wm. Mitchell L. Rev. 775 (2000).....	10
Deborah M. Weissman, <i>Gender-Based Violence as Judicial Anomaly: Between “The Truly National and the Truly Local,”</i> 42 B.C. L. Rev. 1081 (2001)	10
